

350 S. Loop 336 W., Conroe, TX 77304 | consolidated.com | NASDAQ: CNSL

June 28, 2021

Morris L. Woodruff, Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, PO Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: Consolidated Communications Enterprise Services, Inc. - Tariff Revision - PSC MO No. 6, 8YY Filing

Dear Secretary:

Enclosed for filing, Consolidated Communications Enterprise Services, Inc. hereby submits the following tariff sheets with a proposed effective date of July 1, 2021.

Section 3, First Revised Sheet 57 Section 3, First Revised Sheet 58

The purpose of this filing is to submit tariff changes in compliance with the FCC's Report and Order on 8YY access charge reform released October 9, 2020 in WC Docket No. 18-156 for effect July 1, 2021.

Please contact me at the number below or Carole Williamson at <u>carole.williamson@consolidated.com</u> with any questions or concerns regarding this filing.

Regards,

Kevin J. Kaston

Kevin J. Kastor Director – Government Affairs P: 936.788.7420 kevin.kastor@consolidated.com

3. <u>SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES</u> (CONT'D)

3.8	Switched	<u>d Access Rates and Charges</u> d Access rates not contained in this section concur with Consolidated Communications se Services, Inc. Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 – Missouri.				
	3.8.1	Common Transport				
		A.	Carrier Common Line Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Exchange Area			
			Per Originating Minute Non-Toll Free Per Originating Minute Toll Free Only Per Terminating Minute	\$0.000000 \$0.000000 \$ Note ¹	(C) (N)	
		B.	<u>Tandem-Switched Transmission</u> Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Exchange Area	ł		
			 Transport Facility Rate per Access Minute per Mile Originating Non-Toll Free Terminating 	\$0.000003 \$ Note ¹	(C)	
			 Transport Termination Rate per Access Minute Originating Non-Toll Free Terminating 	\$0.000053 \$ Note ¹	(C)	
		C.	<u>Local Switching – Per Access Minute</u> Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Exchange Area			
			Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	\$0.002563 \$ Note ¹ \$ Note ¹	(C) (N)	
		D.	800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS) Per 800 NPAS Query	\$ Note ¹		
	3.8.2	A.	Denrecurring Charges Switched Access Order Charge Per Order \$16.00 Installation Charge			
				55.16 552.37	(M)	
			ate concurs with Consolidated Communications Ente b. 2 – Missouri.	rprise Services, Inc. Tariff	(M)	

(M) Information previously located on this sheet is now located on Sheet 58.

Issued: JUNE 28, 2021

Effective: JULY 1, 2021

Vice President, Regulatory and Public Policy 350 South Loop 336 West Conroe, TX 77304-3308

3. <u>SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES</u> (CONT'D)

3.8 Switched Access Rates and Charges (CONT'D)

3.8.3		<u>ect Trunked Transport</u> Voice Grade (per channel) Direct Trunked Termination, 0 miles Direct Trunked Termination, > 0 miles Direct Trunked Facility, Per Mile	<u>Monthly Rate</u> \$0.00 \$4.38 \$0.28	Nonrecurring Charge \$181.00	(M) (M)
	B.	DS1 (per DS1) Direct Trunked Termination - Fixed, 0 miles Direct Trunked Termination - Fixed, > 0 miles Direct Trunked Facility, Per Mile	\$4.80 \$28.84 \$5.79	\$408.00	
	C.	DS3 (per DS3) Direct Trunked Termination, Fixed Direct Trunked Facility, Per Mile	\$550.00 \$46.55	\$473.00	
	D.	Service Facility Move (SFM)			
		Voice Facility SFM to DS1, per channel		\$134.00	
		DS1 SFM to DS1, per DS1		\$211.00	
		DS1 SFM to DS3, per DS1		\$211.00	
		DS3 SFM to DS3, per DS3		\$135.00	
	E.	Multiplexing, per arrangement			
		DS1 to Voice		\$113.10	
		DS3 to DS1		\$815.00	
3.8.4	Co	mmon Transport, VoIP PSTN Traffic			
		Carrier Common Line Per Originating Minute Per Terminating Minute	\$0.0 \$0.0		
		<u>Local Transport Termination</u> Per Access Minute Per Termination Per Access Minute Per Facility Mile	\$0.000050 \$0.000003		
		Local Switching Per Access Minute	\$0.002654		

(M) Information now located on this page was previously located on Sheet 57.